

No. 10-55161

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CHARLES D. SKINNER and GREGORY A. STRATTON, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**NORTHROP GRUMMAN RETIREMENT PLAN B and
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE OF NORTHROP GRUMMAN
RETIREMENT PLAN B,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. 2:07-CV-03923-JFW-AGR

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of United Policyholders in support of the Appeal of
Plaintiffs-Appellants Petition for Panel Rehearing or for rehearing En Banc**

Russell G. Petti - State Bar No. 137160
Law Offices of Russell G. Petti
466 Foothill Blvd. # 389
La Canada, California 91011
(818) 952-2168
(818) 952-2186 Facsimile
Email: Rpetti@petti-legal.com

Lisa S. Kantor, Esq. - State Bar No. 110678
KANTOR & KANTOR LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
Telephone: (818) 886-2525
Facsimile: (818) 350-6272
email: lkantor@kantorlaw.net

*Attorneys for United Policyholders,
Amicus Curiae*

RECEIVED
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
APR 20 2012
FILED DOCKETED _____ DATE _____ INITIAL _____

RECEIVED
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
APR 20 2012
FILED DOCKETED _____ DATE _____ INITIAL _____

FILED
APR 13 2012
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

No. 10-55161

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CHARLES D. SKINNER and GREGORY A. STRATTON, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**NORTHROP GRUMMAN RETIREMENT PLAN B and
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE OF NORTHROP GRUMMAN
RETIREMENT PLAN B,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. 2:07-CV-03923-JFW-AGR

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of United Policyholders in support of the Appeal of
Plaintiffs-Appellants Petition for Panel Rehearing or for rehearing En Banc**

Russell G. Petti - State Bar No. 137160
Law Offices of Russell G. Petti
466 Foothill Blvd. # 389
La Canada, California 91011
(818) 952-2168
(818) 952-2186 Facsimile
Email: Rpetti@petti-legal.com

Lisa S. Kantor, Esq. - State Bar No. 110678
KANTOR & KANTOR LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
Telephone: (818) 886-2525
Facsimile: (818) 350-6272
email: lkantor@kantorlaw.net

*Attorneys for United Policyholders,
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. A Key Congressional Goal in Enacting ERISA Was to Ensure that Employees Had Accurate Information about their Benefit Plans, and Requiring an Accurate SPD was the Chosen Means of Meeting this Goal 4

 B. Ten Circuit Courts of Appeal, Including the Ninth Circuit, Enforce the Requirement for an Accurate SPD by Resolving Conflicts Between the SPD and the Plan in Favor of the SPD 6

 C. *Amara* Did Not Change the Prevailing Law that the SPD Prevailed over the Plan, It only Modified the Procedural Mechanism By Which this was Accomplished 10

 D. The Panel Opinion Changes Well Established Law and Creates a Conflict with the Law in Nine Circuits 13

IV. CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11 th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Barker v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 628 (8 th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Bergt v. Retirement Plan for Pilots Employed by MarkAir, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1139 (9 th Cir. 2002)	10, 13
<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan For Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. And Research Foundation</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3 rd . Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10 th Cir. 1996)	9-10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011)	1, 10-13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	5-6
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 134 (6 th Cir. 1988)	7, 10
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5 th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Heidgerd v. Olin Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 903 (2 nd Cir. 1990)	6-8, 10
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 243 (6 th Cir. 1996)	4-5

<i>McKnight v. Southern Life and Health Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1985)	7-8, 10
<i>Pierce v. Security Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1992)	8-9
<i>Senkier v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 1050 (7th Cir.,1991)	9

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001	5
29 U.S.C. § 1021(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)(1)	9-10
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) (B)	1, 11-12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	2, 13
29 U.S.C.A. § 1022	6
